### 900533104 01/30/2020

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM559590

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Conveying Party Data Entity Type of Bank of Montreal from "Corporation: CANADA" to "Chartered Bank: CANADA" previously recorded on Reel 006775 Frame 0655. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Release of Security Interest.
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900520387

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of Montreal		10/16/2019	Chartered Bank: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Septodont Inc.
Street Address:	205 Granite Run Drive
City:	Lancaster
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17601
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4064030	N'DURANCE CRISTAL
Registration Number:	3825831	N'DURANCE DIMER FLOW
Registration Number:	3554970	N'DURANCE
Registration Number:	3349765	VIVACAINE
Registration Number:	1281227	OCTOCAINE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2028576395

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-857-6000

**Email:** justine.mitchell@arentfox.com

Correspondent Name: Jason J. Mazur
Address Line 1: 1717 K Street, NW
Address Line 2: Arent Fox LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006-5344

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	015343.00113
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jason J. Mazur

900533104 TRADEMARK REEL: 006848 FRAME: 0012

SIGNATURE:	/Jason J. Mazur/
DATE SIGNED:	01/30/2020

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=CoverSheet#page1.tif

source=EXECUTED - US - Release of trademark Security Interest USPTO re Septodont Inc. (October 16 2019) - Executed#page1.tif

source=EXECUTED - US - Release of trademark Security Interest USPTO re Septodont Inc. (October 16 2019) - Executed#page2.tif

source=EXECUTED - US - Release of trademark Security Interest USPTO re Septodont Inc. (October 16 2019) - Executed#page3.tif

source=EXECUTED - US - Release of trademark Security Interest USPTO re Septodont Inc. (October 16 2019) - Executed#page4.tif

source=EXECUTED - US - Release of trademark Security Interest USPTO re Septodont Inc. (October 16 2019) - Executed#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006848 FRAME: 0013

# OP \$140.00 406403

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM545967

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of Montreal		10/16/2019	Corporation: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Septodont, Inc.
Street Address:	205 Granite Run Drive
City:	Lancaster
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17601
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4064030	N'DURANCE CRISTAL
Registration Number:	3825831	N'DURANCE DIMER FLOW
Registration Number:	3554970	N'DURANCE
Registration Number:	3349765	VIVACAINE
Registration Number:	1281227	OCTOCAINE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2028576395

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-857-6000

**Email:** tmdocket@arentfox.com

Correspondent Name: Jason J. Mazur
Address Line 1: 1717 K Street, NW
Address Line 2: Arent Fox LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006-5344

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	015343.00113
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jason J. Mazur
SIGNATURE:	/Jason J. Mazur/
DATE SIGNED:	10/21/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006848 FRAME: 0014

### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Trademark Security Interest (this "<u>Release</u>"), made as of October 16, 2019, is granted by Bank of Montreal (the "<u>Secured Party</u>") in favor of Septodont, Inc. (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, on February 1, 2017, the Grantor granted to Secured Party a security interest in the trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto (the "Released Trademarks"), which security interest was recorded on March 11, 2017 with the Assignment Recordation branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office as file no. 900398100 at reel/frame no. 6008/0967; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release its security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Released Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor and the Secured Party hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Secured Party hereby (i) releases, terminates and forever discharges all of its right, title and interest, and (ii) reassigns to Grantor, all right, title and interest that the Secured Party may have in and to the Released Trademarks.

Section 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Secured Party shall, at the request and expense of the Grantor, timely take, or cause to be taken, all appropriate action, do or cause to be done all things necessary, proper or advisable under applicable law, execute and deliver any additional documents and other papers, and perform any additional acts that may be necessary or desirable to evidence the release and termination of the Secured Party's security interests in the Released Trademarks, and to consummate and make effective the transactions contemplated by this Release.

Section 3. <u>Authorization Regarding Filing</u>. Grantor and its designees are hereby authorized to file and record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and, if applicable, other similar offices and agencies of other countries, and to file any amendments or terminations to UCC financing statements to reflect the execution of this Release.

Section 4. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Release will be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

Section 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006848 FRAME: 0015

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

	Bank of Montreal	
	By: Name: Title:	
Acknowledged and Agreed:		
Septodont, Inc.		
By: Both Sacky Name: Yold Packey Title: C.F.		

[Release of Security Interest in Trademark]

# Exhibit A

# **Released Trademarks**

See attached table.

# Schedule I-A to the TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

OCTOCAINE	VIVACAINE	N'DURANCE Cross References: ENDURANCE	N'DURANCE DIMER FLOW Cross References: ENDURANCE DIMER FLOW	N'DURANCE CRISTAL Cross References: ENDURANCE CRYSTAL	Trademark
OCTOCAINE	VIVACAINE	N'DURANCE	N'DURANCE DIMER FLOW	N'DURANCE CRISTAL	lmage
USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	Database
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status
<b>App</b> 73423084	App 78734373	<b>App</b> 77302557	<b>App</b> 77586167	<b>App</b> 77960882	App. No.
<b>App</b> 25-APR-1983	<b>App</b> 17-OCT-2005	<b>App</b> 12-OCT-2007	App 06-OCT-2008	<b>App</b> 17-MAR-2010	Application Date
Reg 1281227	Reg 3349765	Reg 3554970	Reg 3825831	Reg 4064030	Reg. No.
Reg 12-JUN-1984	Reg 04-DEC-2007	Reg 30-DEC-2008	Reg 27-JUL-2010	Reg 29-NOV-2011	Registration Date

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006848 FRAME: 0019

**RECORDED: 10/23/2019**